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September 17, 2017

AMENDED SIXTY-DAY NOTICE OF INTENT TO SUE FOR VIOLATION OF THE
SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
Cal, Health & Safety Code Section 25249.5, et seq. (“Proposition 65”)

This Notice of Violation is provided to you pursuant to and in compliance with California
Health and Safety Code Section 25249.7(d).

0 For general information regarding the California Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Act, see the attached summary provided by the California EPA
(copies not provided to public enforcement agencies).

0 This Notice of Violation is provided by the Center for Advanced Public
Awareness, Inc (“CAPA”), 100 Promenade Circle, Suite 300, Sacramento, CA
95834. CAPA is a nonprofit corporation dedicated to protecting the environment,
improving human health and supporting environmentally sound practices. Linda
DeRose-Doubray is the Associate Director of and a responsible individual within
CAPA.

Description of Violation:
o Violator: The name and address of the violator is:
Wal-mart Stores, Inc.
702 SW 8% St.
Bentonville, AR 72716
Carl Douglas McMillon, CEO/President

o Time Period of Exposure: The violations have been occurring since at least



o}

August 16, 2017, and are continuing to this day.

Provision of Proposition 65: This Notice of Violation covers the “warning
provision of Proposition 65, which is found at California Health and Safety Code
Section 25249.6.

Chemical(s) Involved: The names of the listed chemicals involved in these
violations are Di-buty! (DBP) Phthalate On December 2, 2005 the State of
California listed DBP as a chemical known to cause developmental toxicity and
male and female reproductive toxicity. Exposures to the said chemicals occur
from use of the products identified in this Notice.

Type of Product: The specific type of product causing these violations is footgear
(flipflops) made with printed graphic design. A non-exclusive example of this
specific type of product are the RED STRAP FLIP FLOP with stars and stripes
image, SKU No.0842088102234.

Description of Exposure: This Notice addresses consumer exposures to Phthalate.

Use of the products identified in this Notice results in human exposure to
Phthalate. Phthalate is found in the red strap of the said printed graphic materials,
as a chemical ingredient in some of the dies, paints and other coloring agents used
in the products and in the chemicals used in the graphic printing process. The
routes of exposure for the violations is via dermal absorption when consumers
(including children) wear, touch or handle the products; and dermal absorption
directly through the skin when consumers wear, touch or handle the products. No
clear and reasonable warning is provided with these products regarding the
carcinogenic or reproductive hazards of Phthalate.

Resolution of Noticed Claims:

(]

Based on the allegations set forth in this Notice, CAPA intends to file a citizen
enforcement lawsuit against the alleged violator unless such violator agrees in a
binding written instrument to: (1) recall products already sold; (2) provide clear
and reasonable warnings for products sold in the future or reformulate such
products to eliminate the Phthalate exposures; and (3) pay an appropriate civil
penalty based on the factors enumerated in California Health and Safety Code
Section 25249.7(b). If the alleged violator is interested in resolving this dispute
without Resort to expensive and time-consuming litigation, please feel free to
contact CAPA through its counsel identified below. It should be noted that
CAPA cannot:

(1) finalize any settlement until after the 60-day notice period has expired; nor
(2) speak for the Attorney General or any District or City Atlorney who received
CAPA’s 60-day Notice. Therefore, while reaching an agreement with CAPA will
resolve ils claims, such agreement may not satisfy the public prosecutors.



This Notice also serves as a demand that the alleged violator preserve and
maintain all relevant evidence, including all electronic documents and data,
pending resolution of this matter. Such relevant evidence includes but is not
limited to all documents relating to the presence or potential presence of Phthalate
in clothing made with graphic printed design or similar; purchase and

sales information for such products; efforts to comply with Proposition 65 with
respect to such products; communications with any person relating to the
presence or potential presence of Lead in such products; and representative
exemplars of each unit of any such products sold by the alleged violators in the
year preceding this Notice.

o]

Please direct any inquiries regarding this Notice to CAPA’s counsel Andrew M.
Friedman, Esq., 16 Court St., Brooklyn, New York 11241, (718) 797-2488,
afriedman @friedmansanchez.com.



CERITIFICATE OF MERIT
Health & Safety Code § 25249.7(d)

I, Andrew M. Friedman, hereby declare:
l. This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day notice in which it is
alleged that the party identified in the notice has violated Health & Safety Code § 25249.6 by

failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings.

2. [ am an attorney, and I represent the noticing party, the Center for Advanced Public
Awareness.
3. I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate

experience or expertise who has reviewed facts, studies or other data regarding the exposures to
the listed chemical that is the subject of the action.

4. Based on the information obtained through those consultations, and on other
information in my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the private
action. lunderstand that “reasonable and meritorious case for the private action” means that the
information provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintiff's case can be established
and the information did not prove that the alleged violators will be able to establish any of the
affirmative defenses set forth in the statute,

5. The copy of the Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General attaches to it
factual information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including the information
identified in Health & Safety Code § 25249.7(h)(2), i.e. (1) the identity of the persons consulted

With and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the factg, studies or other data reviewed by those

persons.
September 17, 2017

Andrew M. Friedman



APPENDIX A

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1985
(PROPOSITION 85): A SUMMARY

The following summary has been Prepared by the Callfornia Office of Environmenta|
Health Hazard Assessmen (OEHHA), the lead Bgency for the Implomentation of the
Safe Drinking Water and Toxlc Enforcement Act of 1986 (commonly known as
"Proposition 65%). A copy of this summary must be included as an aftachment to any
notice of violatlon served upon an alleged violator of the Act, The summary provides
basic information about the provisions of the law, and |s Intended to serve onlyas a
convenlent source of general Information. It Is not intended fo provide authoritative
guidance on the meaning or application of the Jaw, Pleasa refsr toFhereadorls
dirastad4a the statute and OEHHA's Implementing regulations (see cltations below) for
further Information.

THE BASIS FOR THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE

FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING
ESS, CONTACT THE PERSON IDENTIFIED ON

NOTICE RELATED TO YOUR BUSIN
THE NOTICE,

The text of Proposition 65 .[aﬁpsanelavGa!!FBFﬂia-!awaa.Haalth end Safely Cods
Sections 25249.6 through 25249.13)Fhe-statuls Is avaliabls onlina at;

http://oahha.ca.gov/propGS/!awlP65!aw72003.htm!. Repulations that provide mora
fy procadures to pe followed by the

speclfic guldancs on compllance, and that spec]
law, ara found In Title 27 of the Californla

State In carying out cerfaln aspects of ths
gh 27001,' These Implementing regulations

Code of Regulations, sactlons 25102 throu
are avallabla online st hﬁp://ohha.ca.govlpropé‘S/IawlPBSRegs.html.

WHAT DOES PROPOSITION 65 REQUIRE?
" Under Proposition 65, requires-the lead agency

The "Proposition 65Goverrer’s List,
(OEHHA) Gevemeris publishes a list of chemicals that are known to the Stats of
oductive toxllly. CFhis-teans thatshemioals ard

California to cause cancer and/or repn

7 of the Californla Cods of Regulationa unlasg
¥ are avallabls on the OEHHA wabslle

VAl further regulalory reforances ara fo sectlons of Tills 2
othenvise Indlcated, Ths statule, regulations and relevant cass ay
at: hitp:/Avww.oehha.ca.goviprop65/aw/index.himi,




placed on the Proposiilon 65 list If ]

or ofher reproduciive harm, stich as

to the developing felus. This st must be uptdated at least once & year. The current

Proposilion 65 llst of chemlcals fs avallable on the OEHHA website at:
5/prop85_lIst/Newllst, htm).

http://www.oehha.ca._govlprops
Only those chemicals that are on the list are regulated undsr Praposiiion 65this-law,
relsase or otherwiss engage In activitles involving Jisted

Buslnesses that producs, uss,

these chemlcals must comply with the following:

Clear and reasonabls warnings. A business Js required to wam a perscn hefore

“knowingly and Intentionally* exposing thet Person to a listed chamical unless an

exemption appliss.: ; - The

warning glven must be *clear and reasonable.” This means that the warning must: (1)
al Involved Is kmown to Cause cancer, or birth

clearly saymake-knewn that the chemic
; 8nd (2) be given In such a way that It will effactively

Profiibitlon from dfscharges Into drinking water. A by

discharge or raleass 3 |ist

thls requirement under certajn elrcumstances discusssd balow,

DQES FROPQSITION 65 PROVIDE ANY EXEMPTIONS?

Yes. You should consult the current varsion of the stafuts and reguiations
(http://www.oehha.ca.gov/propﬁSﬂaw/lndex.htm!) to dstermine ajj applicable
exemptions, the most common of which are the following:

Grace Perlods, Proposition 65 warning requirements do not apply unifl 12 months after
the chemical has been listed, The Proposition 65 discharge prohibition does not apply
to & dischargs or releass of a chemical that lakes place Jess than 20 months after tha
lIsting of tha chemlcal,

publfc water utfiities, All agencles of the federal, slatg

Governmental agencles and
entities operating public water sysiems, ars exempt,

or lacal govemment, as well as
Nelther the warning requirement nor the

Buslnesses viith nine or fawer employess.
temploys a (otal of nine or fewer

discharge prohibllon applies to a business tha




employees. This Includes alf full and pari-ime employses, not Just those present in

Californla,
For chemlcals that are llsteq

Exposures that pose no significant ilsk of cancer,
under Proposition 65 as known to the Sfate to causs cancsr—F’eaFeLnageasi}, & warning
Is not required if the business causing the & 0sUre can demonstrate that the eXposura

levels are exempt from the waming requlrement. See OEHHA's webslte at:
http:/fwvnv.oshha.ca.gov/pmpBéilgeiNSRLs.html for a list of NSRL, and Sectlon 25701
ot seq. of the regulations for Informatlon concerning how thess levels are calculated,
eprotiuctivs effect ap 7,000 times the

Exposurss that wiil Produce no obsetvable r
to the Stats {0 cause reproductive toxicity, g

warnlng Is not required if the business causin the exppsurs can demonstrate that the
exposure will produce no observabla effact, evan at 1,000 times the leval In question,

In other words, the level of exposture must be balow the “no observable sffect Joys)
known as the Maxdmum Allowable Dose L gvg

divided by 1,000, This numberis
(MADL). See OEHHA’s webslis at! htlp:/mww.oehha,ca.

for a list of MADLs,

Qocurring Chemleals In a Foog, Certaln exposures lo
{le., that do not resujt from any known

er than ths person causlng the
enis of the law. If the chemjcalls a
el feasibla, Regulations explaining

Exposures fo Na turally
chemlcals that naturally occur In foods-raturally
human activity, Including activity by someone oth
exposurs) are exempt from the warning requirem
contaminant® it must be reduced to the lowest ey
this exemption can be found in Sectfon 25501,
of the listeq chemiecal

Discharges that do not resultin a "“slgnificant amouns”
water. The prohiblilon from discharges Into

entering irte any sourca of drinking
drinking water does not apply If the discharger Is able to demonstrate that g “slgnificant
doses not, or will not pass Into or probabiy pass

amount” of the listed chemlcal has not,
plles with all other applicabla

Into a source of drinking waler, and that the discharge com
quirements, or orders, A “significant amount* means any

laws, regulatlons, permiis, rs
detactable amount, except an amount that would meet the "no significant Hisk" lavs! for
chemicals that cause cancer or that Is 1,000 fimss below the "ng observable effact’

2 Sap Sacton 25501(a)(4)




lavel for chemlicals that causs reproductive toxlclly, If an individya were exposed fo that

stshrar amount In drinking water,

HOW I8 PROPOSITION 65 ENFORCED ?

Enforcement s cariled out through clvii lawsulfs, These laws.uus may be brought by the
clly attornays. Lawsults may also bs

Atlorney General, any district attornay, or certaln

brought by private pariles acting In the public Interest, but only after providing notice of

the allaged violatlon to the Attorney General, the appropriate district atiomey and city
on. The notlca must provide adequais

attorney, end the buslness accused of the violat!
efurs of the allegad violatlon, The

Information to allow the reclplent to assess the p
notice must comply with the Information and procedural requirsments specifiag In

Sectlon 25903 of Titls 27the+egulatians and - Te-11: sectlons 3100-3103 of Titls 11,
der Proposition

A private parly may not pursue an Indspendsnt enforcemant acfion un
65 if one of the govemmenta) offfclals noted abovs Initfates an enforcement actlon

within sixty days of the notice,
n of Proposition 65 Is subject to clvil penaities of up fo

A business found {o bs in violatio
In additlon, the business may be ordered by a court

$2,500 per day for each violation,
efaw {o stop committing the violation.

A private paity may not file an enforcement actlon based on certaln 8xposures if tha
alleged vlolator mests spacific condltions. For the following types of ex osures, the Ag
provides an opppriunlty for the business to correct the alleged violation:

o AR exposurs lo alcoholic beverages that ars consimed on the alleged violator's
premises fo the extent onsite consumbtion Is parmited by faw:

o Anexposure to a Proposlijon 65 fisted chemlcaj in a food or bsverape prepared
and sold on the allsged violator's premises that Is prmanly Infended for
immedlate consumptlon on- or off-premises, This only applles f the chemica
was not Intentlonaliv added fo fhe food, and was formed by cookdng or simllar
preparation of food or beverags componenis Recessary to render the food or
beverags palatable or to avold microblojogical contaminailon;

° Anexposure to environmental fobacco smoke caused by eniry of ersons (other
than emplovess) on premises owned o operated by the alleged vioiator wherg
smoking I5 permitted at any locailon on the premises;

° An exposure to fisted chemicals In enaine exhaust, fo the extent the exnosurs
aceurs Inslde a facllity owned or operated by the alleqed violator and primarlly

intended for parking non-commerelal vehicles,




If @ private parly alloges that a violation oceurred based on one of the eXposurss
described above, the private parly must fitst provide the alleded violator a notice of
speclal compllance procadurs and proof of compilance form.

A privats party mav not fils an actlon agalnst the allegsd violator for these exposuras, or
recover In a seitlement any paymant In lisu of penaltles or any relmbursement for costs
and aftomev's fees, If tha nolice of violation ¥as served on or affer October 8, 2013, and
the alleged violator has dqne alf of the following within 14 days of being served nofica:

o Corracted the alleged violatlon;

o Agreed fo pav a civil penally of $600 (sublect to change as noted balow) {o the
private party within 30 days; and

° Notifled the private party serving the notlea in wilting thet the violation has been
corracted. .

The written notification to the private-party must include a8 notice of speclal compllance
procedure and proof of compliance form completed by the ailsaed violatop as diractsd in
* the notlce, On April 1, 2019, and svery fivs vears thereafler, the dollar amount of the
clvll penalty will be edjusted by the Judleial Counell based on the change In the annya|
c a iclal Councl wiil b
& adjusted clvil

allfornla Consumer Price index. The Jud ublish the dollar amount of
th | penally at sach five-vear Interval, together with the date of the noxt
scheduled adjusimant.
—————= YI0RU0N arising from

An glledsad violator may saflsfy these condiions only one time for a violatlon arlsing from
tha same exposurs In the same facility or op the same premises, Ths satisfacton of
these conditions does not pravent the Attornay Genersl, g distvlct aftornsy, a city
aftorney of a cify areater than 750,000.in bopulation, or any full-ims clty prosecutor with
the consent of the dlstrict attorney, from filfng an enforcement action against an alleged
Violator. The amount of any civil penalty for a violation shall be reducad i reflect any
pavment made bv the silsged violator for the same alleged violation {o g private-party,
A copy of the notics of speclal comoliance procedurs and proof of compllance form [s
Included with this nofica and can be downloaded from OEHHA's wabslis af:
httg://oehha.ca.gov/grogssﬂaw/DBSIaw72003.html. The noflce Is reproduced hera:




Date: : Paga 1
Nama of Notlelng Party or attornay for Notlcing Party:
ddrass:
Phone number:
SPECIAL COMPUANCE PROCEDURE
PROOF O CoMPLIANC

FROOF OF CoMpLIANCE
Yau are recelving this form because the Noticing Party jisted above hag alleged that you are violating
Californfa Health and Safety Coda §25249.6 [Prop. 85),

Ihe Noticlng Party may not bring any lesal rocegdings against yoi or the alfezed violation ch tked

belows If:

1. You have actually taken the ‘"'@M%Mw‘
2. The Noticing Party hag recelved this form at the address shewn above, aceurately completed
by you, postmarkad within 14 days of your recelving this notlea,
3. The Notlclng Party recelves.the reguired 8500 pentalty pavment from You at tha addrsss
shown abova postmarked within 30 days of Your racefvlng this notjce.
4, Thlals the first thne you havs submittad 3 Proof of Compllance for 5 Viclatiop arlsing from ¢ a

Same exposurs In the sama facliity on tha sama premises,

PART 1:TO BE COMPLETED BY THE NOTICING PARTY OR ATTORNEY FOR THE NOTICING pARTY

The allezed violation Is for an exposure to: {check one)

Alcohollc baverages that are consumed on the alleged violator's pre Ises o the extent pp.site
consurmption Is parmitted by law,

tlon on or off remlses tg

the extent: (1) the chemlcal was not |nt ntionally added: and (7} the chemleal was formed b cooking or
slmilar preparation of food or bevera components necessary to render the food or beverags zlatabla
or to avold microblological contamination. I
Environmental tobacco smoke caused by entry of persons {other than embloyees) on premises
owned or operated by the alleged violator whers smoking s permitted at any location on the pramises
Chemicals known to the Stata to tause cancer or raproductive toxleity in englne exhaust, to the
extent the exposure occurs Inside 2 facll] vmed or ooerated by the affe ed violator and primari
Intended for barking noncommerclal vehicles,

IMPORTANT NOTES:

1. You have no potential fabliity u der Callfornla Health and afety Code §25249.5 our businass
has nlne (9} or fewer employeas.

2. Uslng this form will NOT prevent the Attorney General district attorpey, a ¢f attornay, or g
prosecutor in whose lur(sdlction the volatlon fs alleged to haye occurrad from fillng an actlon




over the same alleged violations, and that in any such action, the amount of eivil penalty shall be
reduced to reflect any pavment made at this tma,
Paga 2

Data ;
Nama of Notlclng Partv or attorney for Noticlng Party:
Address:

Ehone pumber; .
PARY 2: YO BE COMPLETED BY THE ALLEGED VIOLATOR OR AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
mpllapce with Calf forala

Certificatlon of Compliance

Accurate comoletion of this form will demonstrate that vou ara now In ¢o

Health znd Safetv Code §25249.6 for tha alleged viofation lsted abave. You must complete and submit
the form below to the Notlcing Party at tha address shov, shove, postmarkad yiithin 4 davs of yo

recelving this notlce,
1 hereby agrea to pay, within 30 davs of co atlon of this notlea, a cfy] nalty of 500 to th otlcln
Party only and cartify that | hava combplled with Health and Safety Code 6252495 by {check only pne of
the followlna):
Posting a warning or warnings about the alfeged exnosura that compiles with the law, and attaching 3

copy of that warning and a photograph aecurately showlng its placeament on my premises;

osting the warn} warnlpgs d dad in writinz by the Notlc! arty. and attaching a copy of

and a photograph accurately showlne Its lacement on my premis 5; O

——jg—uuhdg_u%‘—ﬁ” m zth g £ 3 statement accurstaly das cribing how the 3lleged

that warnl|
ElirInating the allezed axnosure, and attachin

exposure has besn ellminatad.

Certificatlon
statements on this fo m, and on any attachments to It ara true, complete. and correct to tha best of
" my knowledge and bellef and ara made In good falth. | hava carefully read the Instructtons to complete
this form. ! understand that If | make a false statemeat on this form, | may be sublect to additional
panaltles under the Safe Drinking Water and Toxlc Enfarcement Act of 1986 {Proposition 65).
Signatura of allegad violator or authorized representative  Date

Name and Htle of slenatory




FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ABOUT THELAW OR REGULATIONS...
Contact the Office of Env!ronmenfa! Heallh Hazard Assessme

nt's Propositlon 65
Implementatlon Offfce at (91 6) 445-6900 or via e-malf at
P65PubHc.Comments@oehha.ca.gov.

Revised: May 2014

NOTE: Authority clted: Saction 25248.12, Health and Safaly Code. Reference: Sections
25249.6, 25249.6, 25249.7, 25249.9, 25249.10 and 25249.1 1, Health and Safsty Gode,




PROOF OF SERVICE

L. the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury: [ am a citizen of the United States, over the
age of 18 years, and not a party 1o the within action; my business address is, 16 Couri S1., Suite 2600,
Brooklyn, NY 11241.

On September 17,2017, 1 served the following documents:

AMENDED 60-DAY NOTICE OF VIOLATION SENT IN COMPLIANCE WITH HEALTH &
SAFETY CODE §25249.7(d};

PROPOSITION 65: SUMMARY:

CERTIFICATE OF MERIT

on the Violator listed below via First Class Certified Mail through the United States Postal Service by
placing true and correct copy in a sealed envelope, addressed to the Violator and providing such envelope
to a United States Postal Service Representative:

Current Presideni or CEO
Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.
702 SW &ih Street
Bentonville, AR 72716

as well as providing copies of the notice 1o the public enforcers by placing a true and correct copy in a
sealed envelope. addressed to each party listed below and served as follows:

By Uploading onte hitedivas. ca.voviQroQa5iadd -60- The Attorney General of the State of California
day-notice
" By placing cach envelope in a United Siates Postal | The District Attomeys for 44 California Counties and:
Service Box, first class postage pre-paid The City Attorneys for Los Angeles, San Diego, San
Jose, San Francisco,
By sending electronic mail The District Attomeys for the following California

Counties: San Luis Obispo, San Joaquin, Sonoma,
Santa Clara, Napa, Lassen, Riverside, Tulare, Ventura,
Yolo, Monterey, Sacramento, San Francisco and
Contra Costa County

address for each of the recipient is attached.
on September 17,2017, Brooklyn, New

Andrew M. Friedman



